VACANT LAND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Note: Use this form to fulfill Seller's required disclosures in the Offer to Purchase and Contract - Vacant Lot/Land Form 12-T.

Property: 21521 Gilchrist St, Wagram, NC 28396	
Buyer:	
Seller: Gokce Capital, LLC	

Buyer understands and agrees that this Disclosure Statement is not a substitute for professional inspections, and that this document does not relieve Buyer of their duty to conduct thorough Due Diligence on the Property. Any representations made by Seller in this Disclosure Statement are true to the best of Seller's knowledge, and copies of any documents provided by Seller are true copies, to the best of Seller's knowledge. Buyer is strongly advised to have all information confirmed and any documents substantiated during the Due Diligence Period.

If Seller checks "yes" for any question below, Seller is affirming actual knowledge of either: (1) the existence of documentation or information related to the Property; or (2) a problem, issue, characteristic, or feature existing on or associated with the Property. If Seller checks "no" for any question below, Seller is stating they have no actual knowledge or information related to the question. If Seller checks "NR," meaning no representation, Seller is choosing not to disclose whether they have knowledge or information related to the question.

A.		Physical Aspects	Yes	No	NR	
	1.	Non-dwelling structures on the Property		X		
		TO I describe.			\vee	
	2.	Current or past soil evaluation test (agricultural, septic, or otherwise)	-		×	
	3.	Caves, mineshafts, tunnels, fissures or open or abandoned wells			V	
	4.	Erosion, sliding, soil settlement/expansion, fill or earth movement			$\mathbf{\hat{\lambda}}$	
	5.	Communication, power, or utility lines	H		x x	
	6.	Pipelines (natural gas, petroleum, other)	\vdash		1	
	7.	Landfill operations or junk storage		L		
		Previous Current Planned Legal Illegal			V	
	8.	Drainage, grade issues, flooding, or conditions conducive to flooding			$\frac{1}{2}$	
	9.	Gravesites, pet cemeteries, or animal burial pits			×	
	10.	Rivers, lakes, ponds, creeks, streams, dams, or springs			X	
	11.	Well(s)				
		Potable Non-potable Water Quality Test? yes no				
		depth; shared (y/n); year installed; gal/min			N	
	12.	Septic System(s)			4	
		If yes: Number of bedrooms on permit(s)				
		Permit(s) available? yes no NR Life section(s)/Grinder(s) on Property? yes no NR				
		Septic Onsite? yes Details:	-			
		Tank capacity				
		Repairs made (describe):				
		Tank(s) last cleaned:	-			
		If no: Permit(s) in process? yes no NR				
		Soil Evaluation Complete? yes no NR				
		Other Septic Details:	_			

Page 1 of 4



North Carolina Association of REALTORS®, Inc.



STANDARD FORM 142 Adopted 7/2024 © 7/2024

			Yes	No	NR
	13.	Commercial or industrial noxious fumes, odors, noises, etc. on or near Property If yes, please describe:			F
В.		Legal/Land Use Aspects			
	1	Current or past title insurance policy or title search.	X		
	1.	Copy of deed(s) for property	7		
	2.	Government administered programs or allotments			λ
	3.	Rollback or other tax deferral recaptures upon sale			\searrow
	4.	Litigation or estate proceeding affecting ownership or boundaries			× × X
	5.	Notices from governmental or quasi-governmental authorities related to the property			\times
	6.	Private use restrictions or conditions, protective covenants, or HOA			×
	7.	Private use restrictions of conditions, protective covenants, or			
	0	If yes, please describe:			X
	8.	If yes, have all such persons been paid in full			×
		If not paid in full, provide lien agent name and project number:			
	0	Jurisdictional government land use authority:			
	9.	City: langua M			
	10	County: Scotland City: Wagea M Current zoning: (esidential 20 mt)			
	10.	Fees or leases for use of any system or item on property			\times
	11.	Location within a government designated disaster evacuation zone (e.g.,	-		
	12.	hurricane, nuclear facility, hazardous chemical facility, hazardous waste facility)			λ
	12	Access (legal and physical) other than by direct frontage on a public road			
	13.	Access via easement			X
		Access via private road			X
		If yes, is there a private road maintenance agreement? yes no			
	1.4	Solar panel(s), windmill(s), cell tower(s)			¥
	14.	If yes, please describe:			
		If yes, piease describe.			
C.		Survey/Boundary Aspects			
	1.	Current or past survey/plat or topographic drawing available	\supset		
	2	A munavimata agragge: U6			
	3.	Wooded Acreage , 4 C ; Cleared Acreage			£
	4.	Encroachments			\geq
	5.	Public or private use paths or roadways rights of way/easement(s)	\vdash	\vdash	λ
		Financial or maintenance obligations related to same			<u>X</u>
	6.	Communication, power, or other utility rights of way/easements			X
	7.	Railroad or other transportation rights of way/easements			Ž
	8.	Conservation easement			
	9.	Property Setbacks			\succ
		and the second s			1
	10	Riparian Buffers (i.e., stream buffers, conservation districts, etc.)			\in
	11	Septic Fasements and Repair Fields			
	12	Any Proposed Fasements Affecting Property	-		
	13	Beach Access Easement, Boat Access Easement, Docking Permitted			
		If yes, please describe:			

D.	D. <u>Agricultural, Timber, Mineral Aspects</u>		V	No	NR
			Yes	No	IVIX
	1	Agricultural Status (e.g., forestry deferral)			\searrow
	2	Licenses, leases, allotments, or usage permits (crops, hunting, water, timber, etc.)			X
		If read describe in detail:			-
	2	Forfeiture, severance, or transfer of rights (mineral, oil, gas, timber, development, etc.)			7
	3.	If yes, describe in detail:	· Carriera		
		Farming on Property: owner or tenant tenant			λ
	4.	Presence of vegetative disease or insect infestation			χ
	5.	Timber cruises or other timber related reports.			
	6.	Timber cruises of other timber related reports			$\boldsymbol{\varkappa}$
	7.	If yes, monitored by Registered Forester?			X
		If yes, monitored by Registered Polester:			F
		If replanted, what species:			Land
		Years planted:			1
	8.	Harvest impact (other than timber)			1
		If yes, describe in detail:			
_		The state of the s			
E.		Environmental Aspects			
		Current or past Phase I, Phase II or Phase III Environmental Site Assessment(s)			X
	1.	Underground or above ground storage tanks	America Series		1
	2.	Underground or above ground storage tanks		Lucinosid	bastanad
	_	If yes, describe in detail: Abandoned or junk motor vehicles or equipment of any kind			λ
	3.	Past illegal uses of property (e.g., methamphetamine manufacture or use)		parous d	X X
	4.	Past illegal uses of property (e.g., methamphetamme manufacture of use)	H		X
	5.	Federal or State listed or protected species present		L	
		If yes, describe plants and/or animals:			X
	6.	Government sponsored clean-up of the property	-		I I
	7.	Groundwater, surface water, or well water contamination Current Previous			V
	8.	Previous commercial or industrial uses			V
	9.	Wetlands, streams, or other water features		-	\(\frac{\chi}{\chi}\)
		Permits or certifications related to Wetlands		-	X
		Conservation/stream restoration			
	10.	Coastal concern (tidal waters, unbuildable land, flood zone, CAMA, Army Corp., etc.)			-
		If yes, describe in detail:	vt.		
	11	The use or presence on the property, either stored or buried, above or below ground, or the use or presence on the property, either stored or buried, above or below ground, or the use of presence on the property, either stored or buried, above or below ground, or the use of presence of the property of)ı. 		$ \mathbf{x} $
		i. Asbestos, Benzene, Methane, Pesticides, Radioactive Material			
		If yes, describe in detail:			$ \mathcal{X} $
		ii. Other fuel/chemical			×
		iii. Paint Lead based paint Other paint/solvents	\vdash		3
		iv. Agricultural chemical storage			
_		TI OPALA			
F.		<u>Utilities</u>			
		Check all currently available on the Property and indicate the provider.			
	,				
	age of the last	Water (describe):			
	-	Sewer (describe):			
		Gas (describe):			
	STORES	Electricity (describe):			
		Cable (describe):			

Page 3 of 4

Fiber Telej Priva Shar	ate well (describe):ed private well or community well (describe):ed water (describe):	
T de diese	Explanation Sheet for Vacant	8") and provide further explanation in the second column.
Instructions	: Identify a fine from in the first column (o.g.,	· / L
	Attach additional s	heets as necessary
THE NORT LEGAL VA	TH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR ALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF THIS FORM. C	S®, INC., MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THE ONSULT A NORTH CAROLINA ATTORNEY BEFORE
Buy	ver:Date:	Seller Date: 1/24/25 Gokce Capital, LLC
Buy	ver:Date:	Seller: Date:
	ity Buyer:	Entity Seller: Gokce Capital, LLC (Name of LLC/Corporation/Partnership/Trust/Etc.)
(Na	me of LLC/Corporation/Partnership/Trust/Etc.)	
By:		By:
Nai	me:	Name: EUNA BENSON
Titl	le:	Title: MANAGER
Dat	te:	Date: 1/24/25

Page 4 of 4

THIS SPACE PROVIDED FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

WHEN RECORDED PLEASE RETURN THIS DEED AND TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Lisa Anne Hall 225 Foster Knoll Dr Joppa, MD 21085

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

For good and valuable consideration of Ten and More Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I or we, **Gokce Capital LLC**, a New York Limited Liability Company (GRANTOR), do hereby convey and warrant to **Lisa Anne Hall** (GRANTEE), the following described real property situated in **Morgan** County, **West Virginia**:

EING LOT NUMBER TWELVE (12) of Kesecker's First Addition as shown on the corrected plat of
esecker's First Addition of record in the county clerks a small for a complete description.
esecker's First Addition of record in the County Clerk's Office of Many n Map Book, at page, to which reference is here made for a complete description.

ALSO, all that strip of land One Hundred (100) feet wide situate and lying directly between said lots number Twelve (12) and Thirteen (13) and the Cacapon River. Subject, however, to the rights of all present and future lot owners in Kesecker's First Addition to use said strip of land for ingress and egress to the said Cacapon River.

AND BEING those same parcels of real estate as were conveyed from John S. Lyon to Gokce Capital LLC by deed dated November 12, 2019, of record in the Office of the County Clerk of Morgan County in Deed Book 273, page 693.

SUBJECT TO: Existing taxes, assessments, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights of way and easements of record.

And the GRANTOR binds itself and its successors to warrant the title against its acts and none other, subject to the matters above set forth.

DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OR VALUE

Under the penalties of fine and imprisonment as provided by law, the undersigned GRANTORS, hereby declare that the total consideration for the property transferred by the document to which this declaration is appended is \$10,548.00.

This instrument was prepared by Erika Benson.

Signature Page to Follow

DATED: 1/24	125		
		/	
		BY: Erika I	Benson, Manager, Gokce Capital LLC
STATE OF	Nevada)	
COUNTY OF	Clark) ss.)	
within instrume his/her/their au the person(s) o	tory evidence) to bent and acknowledge	personally krone the person(s) whose ged to me that he/she/lies), and that by his/he pehalf of which the pers	gned Notary Public, personally nown to me (or proved to me on the name(s) is/are subscribed to the they executed the same in r/their signature(s) on the instrument on(s) acted, executed the instrument.
My Commissio	n Expires: 05-0	11-2025	Notary Public
		KAY A. HILL Notary Public, State of Nevada No. 97-1627-1 My Appt. Exp. May 1, 2025	

THIS SPACE PROVIDED FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

WHEN RECORDED PLEASE RETURN THIS DEED <u>AND TAX STATEMENTS TO</u>: Erika Hargrave 1113 South Betty Avenue Monahans, TX 79756.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

For good and valuable consideration of Ten and More Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I or we, **Gokce Capital LLC**, a New York Limited Liability Company (GRANTOR), do hereby convey and warrant to **Erika Hargrave** (GRANTEE), the following described real property situated in **Washington** County, **Virginia:**

All that certain lot, piece, or parcel of land with any improvements thereon, lying in and being in the County of Washington, Virginia, Official Tax #17142, Taylor, Campbell Land — Mock Hollow 4-60, which was conveyed unto The Barter Foundation by deed of gift dated December 9, 1986, of record in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Washington County, Virginia, in Deed Book 731, page 717.

SUBJECT TO: Existing taxes, assessments, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights of way and easements of record.

And the GRANTOR binds itself and its successors to warrant the title against its acts and none other, subject to the matters above set forth.

Signature Page to Follow

DATED: 1/a	x4/2S		
		BY: Erik	a Benson, Manager, Gokce Capital LLC
STATE OF	Nevada Clark)) ss.)	
within instru	ment and acknow) to be the person(s) who: wledged to me that he/ sh city(ies), and that by his/	rsigned Notary Public, personally known to me (or proved to me on the se name(s) is/are subscribed to the ne/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my	hand and officia	I seal.	Notary Public

KAY A. HILL Notary Public, State of Nevada No. 97-1627-1 My Appt. Exp. May 1, 2025